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Behbud Association-Karachi 
 
Mission and Vision 
 
Behbud Association, Karachi, is a registered, non-government and non-profit 
development oriented organization, working in the sectors of education, 
health, vocational training for income generation, and providing assistance in 
Karachi’s urban slums to underprivileged communities.  Behbud is run by a 
group of women volunteers and supported by a team of professionals and 
salaried staff. 
 
VISION 

 Our vision is educated, healthy, prosperous, empowered and responsible 
individuals, with equal opportunities in society. 

 

MISSION 

 Behbud Association’s mission is to uplift and empower communities by 
providing health, education and income generation opportunities through 
vocational training. 
 

 It believes that it can achieve its goals through the motivation, 
commitment, and participation of all stakeholders. 

 
OBJECTIVES                  

 To organize / empower communities and develop leadership through their 
participation. 
 

 To establish each service delivery sector of the organization into an 
institution. 

 
 To promote and establish quality education / literacy programs with the 

participation of the community. 
 

 To facilitate income generating opportunities through promotion of 
vocational training. 

 
 To promote health awareness by providing affordable health-care service 

and advocacy programs. 
 

 To establish networking with communities / NGOs / donors and public 
sector through Information, Education, Communication (IEC) materials. 

 
 To promote healthy family traditions and empower women. 
 To improve living conditions and environment. 
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PRESIDENTS REPORT 2023-2024 

Dear Behbud Members 

Asalaam Aleikum 

I welcome you to the 50th Annual General Body meeting of Behbud 

Association Karachi. It is my privilege on behalf of the Executive 

Committee to present you a summary of the activities for the year ended 

June 30th, 2024. 

It has proved to be a very interesting and productive year albeit filled with 

challenges which we continue to strive to overcome. Moving ahead, while 

maintaining our Legacy, Sustainability and Consolidation are and will be 

the driving forces for all initiatives undertaken. Whatever we do will be 

for Behbud to become an empathetic, dynamic, responsive, and a 

Thinking organization.  

Summary of Activities 

Let me take you through a few major initiatives taken to develop a 

sustainable environment. 

 A major focus was the digitization of all our accounting and inventory 

systems for efficiency and transparency. A grant, as a result of our efforts, 

of $ 40,000/ from Deep Ocean (US tech company) through the aegis of 

Beacon House National University (BNU) was received for this purpose. 

Behbud initiated this transformation using the Odoo software for its ERP 

integration. I am happy to report that we have successfully completed the 

1st phase of this project.  

Another initiative on the Health side, was the introduction of an 

Ultrasound machine for improved diagnosis. Alongside Counseling clinics 

were started in partnership with Karvan-I-Hayat at the Clifton premises. 

The Behbud/Sina primary care clinic already in Clifton started its 

operations at our Mahmoodabad center.  

An educated Pakistan remains an important mission for a developing 

country like ours. Behbud continues to contribute in a small yet effective 

way towards this goal. The Education system upgraded its Jugnoo Literacy 

program through the Literate Pakistan project, to help in getting 
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maximum out-of-school children into school and within a year catch up to 

middle school level at formal schools.  

Also the Behbud higher secondary school increased induction of students 

to meet the rising demands. Again in the education area, meritorious 

Behbud students are now being offered interest free loans for higher 

education by the Infaq Foundation. I’m proud to say that two of our 

students Hira and Oswa Khan both were awarded for a 5 year DPT 

program in Zia Uddin University and South City Hospital respectively. 

 An integral part of any organization is its infrastructure to support all its 

initiatives. Our aging facility at Mahmoodabad had to undergo 

refurbishing and overhauling of its existing electrical systems and space 

to house newer projects.  

Lastly but not the least were the fundraiser events: 

 Qawwali night featuring the famous Ayaz Farid and companions. 

 Winter Festival at the Habitt store 

 Pre Ramadan sale & summer sale held at member homes. 

 Financial  

Post closure of the financial year, the endowment fund was increased by 

10 million bringing it to a grand total of Rs.125 million. 

Challenges  

Let me briefly talk about the challenges we face. These include a limited 

donor pool leading to fairly insufficient increases in our income and 

endowment. Amongst the fall outs of this situation is the inability to hire 

professionally qualified staff leading to inefficient service delivery in 

almost all fronts. 

 

Condolences  

I need to offer a few people my deepest condolences for the loss of their 

dear ones. 

Shamim Kazmi, one of the founder members and great supporter of 

Behbud Association Karachi.  She was also the President of the Business 
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Women’s Association of Karachi. She, for the last many years had been 

chairing the Behbud election team.  Behbud started its first official outlet 

from a rented premises right across her home in PECHS.  

I would like to offer her family my deepest condolences on her 

loss…….May she rest in peace. Ameen  

Hamid Mayet, husband of our beloved Nighat Mayet, passed away. My 

heartfelt condolences to Nighat and her family- may he rest in peace. 

Ameen 

Sorraya Khala a widow, known to many of the old guard, ran the Behbud 

canteen for many years. She also helped the late Ayesha apa in her Masala 

project. Many of us still savor her sarsoon ka saag, makai ki roti and laal 

mirch aur lehsun ki chutni even now. Her presence touched many 

lives……may she rest in peace. Ameen   

I would like to offer her family my heartfelt condolences on her loss. 

Thank You 

I would like to at this time to thank the Executive Committee Members 

especially the Office Bearers, who have not only supported me but also 

guided me, helping me realize the vision for a sustainable, progressive and 

prosperous Behbud. In this endeavor let me not forget our very valuable 

Administrative staff without whom none of this would be possible. The 

dedicated support from  Volunteers, Staff Members, Friends of Behbud 

and of course the Donors is what keeps Behbud providing much needed 

welfare services to the communities we operate in. So a special thank you 

to them all. 

 

Mehveen Quraishi 
President  
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BEHBUD EDUCATION SYSTEM (BES) 
The mission is to increase access to quality education for students in underserved 

communities. This year’s, achievements were: 

 Maintained Academic Excellence 

 Strengthened Community Partnerships 

 Teachers' Training Initiatives 

 Catch-up Literacy Programs 

 Scholarships and Financial Aid- scholarships to 72 students and supported 202 

students. 

 
BEHBUD SCHOOLS/COLLEGE: EMPOWERING STUDENTS THROUGH HOLISTIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
A range of activities and events were held in Behbud Schools and College to foster 

students' overall growth: 

Health Awareness 

1. Breast Cancer Awareness program for students and parents by Mrs. Samina 
Alvi Foundation 
2. Oral Cancer and Awareness Session by Ziauddin Hospital and JPMC 
3. Free Dental Checkup and Oral Hygiene campaign by Colgate Pakistan Limited 

Educational Enrichment 

1. Remedial Classes for challenging subjects 
2. Confidence Building Workshop by KELP 
3. Python programming Course by Habib University students 
4. Pre-Medical guidance session by MBBS students of Zia-ud-Din University to 
prepare students for MDCAT admission test.  

Recreational Activities 

1. Fun Day with Magic show, Lunch by Chop Chop Wok organized by Robin Hood 
Army Pakistan 
2. Home Economics Activities (Cooking and Mehndi application) 

 

Appreciation and Awareness 

1. Teachers Appreciation Ceremony graced by former first lady Mrs. Samina Alvi 
2. Mental Health Awareness Session by Bahria University students 

 

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT 

We proudly celebrate the outstanding achievements of all our students: 

 

 

 



 

7 | P a g e  
 

Infaq Foundation Interest-Free Loan Offer 

Three Behbud Girls Higher Secondary School students have been awarded interest-

free loans by the Infaq Foundation to pursue a 5-year DPT program at South City 

Hospital, Karachi, starting October 2023. 

Quiz Competitions 

- Laiba Ibrar and Khola Eman (Class XII, Pre-Medical) secured 3rd position in the 
Allama Iqbal Inter Collegiate Quiz Running Trophy organised by Pakistan Quiz 
Society. 
- Hafsa Rehman and Javeria Noor (Behbud Girls Higher Secondary School) won 
1st prize in the Pakistan Chronicle Quiz Competition 2024. 

Creative Competitions 

- Manahil Shahid (Class XI, Pre-Medical) won 3rd position and a cash prize in the 
Inter-College Video Competition organized by Rotary Club International on the 
theme of Climate Change and Solution for a Sustainable Future. 

New Initiatives 

- A Computer Lab donated completely by HBL was setup for Girls Higher School. 
 

STUDENTS’ ENRICHING EXCURSION EXPERIENCE  

 Our students participated in exciting visits and excursions: 

 Cultural Workshops at Japanese Consulate : 

- Ikebana Flower Arrangement. 
- Pottery Workshop. 
 

 Maritime Museum Visit : 

- Kalapul Secondary and Primary School. 
 

STAFF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Our staff members participated in various conferences, seminars, and training 

sessions to enhance their skills and knowledge: 

 3rd ERI Educational Conference: Principals and Coordinators explored 

Futuristic Education and Artificial Intelligence. 

 Turkish Educational Opportunities: Principal of Behbud Girls Higher 

Secondary School learned about scholarships and programs offered by 

Turkish Universities in a session at the residence of Mr. Ghazi Founder 

President of  

Sun Enterprises. 

 Board Quality Assessment Training: Teachers attended sessions on E-

marking, OMR, and quality assessment to stay updated. 
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These opportunities ensure our staff remains equipped with modern pedagogical 

techniques, technology, and best practices. 

 

BEHBUD CATCH-UP LITERACY PROGRAM 

Providing Education for All 

 

Literacy Program supports adult women, adolescents, and children who missed out 

on formal education or need to catch up to children of their age appropriate grade. 

Basic Jugnoo Syllabus covers elementary reading and writing skills. 

Key Achievements: 

 20 out of 81 registered students enrolled  in Behbud Schools 

 40 out of 81 registered students secured admissions in schools of their choice 

 

Future Plans: 

Collaboration with Literate Pakistan Foundation to: 

 Provide baseline education to out-of-school children 

 

 

 

 

BGHSS: BEHBUD GIRLS HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL 

BGSS: BEHBUD GIRLS SECONDARY SCHOOL 

BBSS: BEHBUD BOYS SECONDARY SCHOOL 

BSSKP: BEHBUD SECONDARY SCHOOL KALAPUL 
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BPSKP: BEHBUD PRIMARY SCHOOL KALAPUL 

BPSGA: BEHBUD PRIMARY SCHOOL GENERALABAD 

BPSQ: BEHBUD PRIMARY SCHOOL QAYYUMABAD  

 

 

Projects Year No of 

Students/  

Total 

strength 

New 

Enrolments 

Dropped 

Out  

Appeared 

in Final 

Exams 

Passed in 

Final 

Exams 

Enrolments 

in SSC 

Appeared 

in HSSC 

Beneficiaries 

a. Students 
b. Faculty Staff 
c. Non-Faculty 

Staff 

BGHSS 

C.C 

        a. b. c. 

2021-22 160 74 - 160 160 43 117 160 12 02 

2022-23 207 105 - 207 207 57 150 207 12 02 

2023-24 289 177 19 289  63 110 289 14 02 

BGSS 

C.C 

2021-22 376 112 15 361 284 - - 376 20 05 

2022-23 417 108 15 402 345 - - 417 22 03 

2023-24 412 65 07 405 353 - - 412 19 03 

BBSS 

C.C 

2021-22 412 64 20 392 315 24 - 412 21 06 

2022-23 372 55 15 357 325 23 - 372 22 04 

2023-24 362 48 05 357 292 24  362 20 04 

BSS 

K.P 

2021-22 378 79 30 348 329 30 - 378 24 04 

2022-23 399 102 35 364 343 35 - 399 24 04 

2023-24 440 103 14 426 371 37  440 24 04 

BPS 

K.P 

2021-22 185 72 04 181 181 - - 185 07 02 

2022-23 186 70 01 185 180 - - 186 09 02 

2023-24 192 57 07 185 173 - - 192 09 02 

BPS 

G.A 

2021-22 162 45 22 140 133 - - 162 9 02 

2022-23 172 70 11 161 149 - - 172 11 02 

2023-24 216 71 16 207 187 - - 216 13 01 

BPS 

Q.A 

2021-22 - - - - - - - - - - 

2022-23 218 41 18 200 185 - - 218 11 01 

2023-24 211 57 29 181 179 - - 211 13 01 
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STATISTICS OF BEHBUD SCHOOLS (for the 3 years) 

 
* Reasons for dropped out could be: Fees and other expenses not affordable, disciplinary 

reasons, shifting, health issues etc. 

BOARD RESULTS 2023-2024 

S.No. School Faculty Appeared A One A B C 

1. Behbud Girls Higher 

Secondary School 

Clifton 

Pre Medical 

(XII) 

51 08 13 19 07 

  Commerce 

(XII) 

20 - 01 08 08 

  Science 

Group  (X ) 

 

25 

 

13 

 

08 

 

03 

 

- 

  General 

Group  (X) 

 

13 

 

03 

 

07 

 

02 

 

01 

2. Behbud Secondary 

School Kalapul 

Science 

Group (X) 

 

14 

 

01 

 

12 

 

01 

 

- 

  General 

Group (X) 

 

07 

 

- 

 

- 

 

03 

 

04 

3. Behbud Boys 

Secondary School 

Clifton 

Science 

Group(X) 

 

11 

 

08 

 

03 

 

- 

 

- 
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ALUMINI HIGHER EDUCATION                 

S.No Name University/Institute Degree/Course 

    

1 Roshni Nisar  Federal Urdu University BS English  

2 Muskan Kamran  Ziauddin University DPT 

3 Misbah Alam  JSMU BSN 

4 Fiza Habib SMIU BS Education 

5 Summaiya Asghar  ICMA CIMA 

6 Khansa Abid  

Benazir Bhutto 

Shaheed University BS English 

7 Ayesha Tahir SMIU BS Education 

8 Faizeen Anwer Swabi University BS Bio -Technology 

9 Areesha Gul AIOU BS Computer Science  

10 Sana Aslam  Virtual University BS Psychology 

11 Areeba Khursheed  Karachi University  BS Psychology 

12 Mubashara Khan  Federal Urdu University BS Zoology 

13 Raima Arshad  Iqra University BS Fashion Designing  

14 Rukhsar Agha  Indus University BBA 

15 Laiba Roshan JSMU BSN 

16 Kiran Fayyaz Dow University BS Optometry 

17 Iqra Allahyar Dow University BS Optometry 

18 Ayesha Abbas Dow University Pharm-D 

19 Ayesha Zarshar  

Jinnah University for 

Women BS Psychology 

20 Aneela Habibullah 

Jinnah University for 

Women BS Psychology 

21 Basea M. Azam  

Jinnah University for 

Women BS Psychology 
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BUILDING CONNECTIONS FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE 

At Behbud Education, we recognize the power of community and networking in 

driving educational growth and improving student outcomes. We actively foster 

collaborations, mentorship, and career advancement opportunities through strategic 

networking. Associated with Behbud Education to provide this aspect are:  

Ruhamma Trust  Habib University  

Institute of Early Childhood Education & 

Development  

Samina Alvi Foundation  

The Citizens Foundation  Ladies Fund 

Ihsaan Trust  Colgate Pakistan  

Ahsaas Program  Japanese Consulate 

HBL Educational Resource Institute  

Red Crescent Zia Uddin University  

KELP Millac Food & Day Fresh Dairy Products.  

 

HEARTFELT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Behbud Education expresses profound gratitude to: 

1. Sponsors, donors, and well-wishers for sponsoring Behbud Schools and Individual 

Students.  

 

2. Mr. and Mrs. M.R. Monem for their generous merit scholarship for the students 

of Class III till X. 

 
3. Volunteers and helpers who selflessly share their expertise and guidance to the 

students and teachers. 

Your contributions empowers Behbud Association Karachi to provide quality 

education and make a meaningful difference in the lives of our students and their 

future. Thank you!     
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QURAN CLASS 

 

Goal 

To provide comprehensive Quran Shareef education with proper Tajweed, 

promoting religious development and recitation excellence. 

Key Achievements 

 9 students completed Quran Shareef, receiving certificates, a copy of the Quran, 

and gift money. 

 42 boys were sent back to school in 2023-2024. 

 50 girls were sent back to school and college in 2022-2023. 

Curriculum 

 Daily Quran lessons with Tajweed 

 Namaz, Six Kalmas, Wadoo, and Forty Masnoon Duas, Fifteen Ahadees and 

Cleanness & Hygiene 

 Zohar Prayers offered daily in class 

Support and Donations 

 Regular donor Ms. Ghazala Jawaid contributes to teacher's salary and provides 

Eid Joras. 

 Behbud members provide snacks and support for Friday recitations. 

 Year 2021-2022 Year 2022-2023 Year 2023-2024 

Number of students 

drop outs/ sent to 

School, College, 

Total students 

125 

20 

105 

175 

50 Girls 

125 

8 

42 Boys 

43 

 

Class Schedule 

 Four shifts: 09:00-10:30, 10:30-12:00, 12:00-01:30, and 01:30-03:00 

Statistics 

 Total Beneficiaries: 43 

 Number of students who finished Quran: 9 

We are grateful for the support of our donors and members, enabling us to provide quality 

Quranic education and promote spiritual growth. 
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LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER (LRC) 

 

The Learning Resource Centre (LRC) serves as a platform for teacher and human 

resource training, as well as for developing educational materials.  

 

Goal:  

 

Inspire and uplift individuals by energizing their physical, mental, and spiritual 

potential, and fostering self-reliance. 

 

 

Scope and Activities 

 

The LRC focuses on two main areas: 

 

1. Training: Enhancing skills of teachers, children, and professionals through diverse 

programs. 

 

2. Material Development: Creating educational resources to support effective 

learning. 

 

Key Achievements (2023-2024) 

 

 Benefited 2,895 individuals through LRC programs. 

 Conducted workshops on core curriculum topics, pedagogy, classroom 

management, and critical thinking strategies. 

 

21-Year Impact (2003-2024) 

 Empowered approximately 45,674 teachers, children, and professionals through 

training programs. 

 Established itself as a premier platform for teacher training and educational 

resource development. 
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The LRC remains committed to inspiring excellence in education, fostering a 

community of lifelong learners. 

# Training  # Training 

1 Basic Teacher Training program 2 Multi skill Training (MS 

3 Awareness sessions Meditation 4 Events Awareness sessions 

5 Mental health awareness program 6 Colour of success 

7 Futuristic Conference 8 Qaus-e- Qazah 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Number of Training days =67 

 

Number of sessions = 65 

     Total Beneficiaries 2023-2024 = 3347 

Total Beneficiaries in 21 years = 45,732 
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BES EDUCATION COMMITTEE: 

Chairperson:  Behbud Education Committee                              Tanvir Iftikhar Khwaja  
Chairperson:  Behbud Girls Higher Secondary School Clifton   Tanvir Iftikhar Khwaja 
Chairperson:  Behbud Girls Secondary School Clifton                Tanvir Iftikhar Khwaja 
 
Chairperson:  Behbud Boys Secondary School Clifton                 Nusrah Asad  
Co- Chairperson: Behbud Boys Secondary School Clifton            Perween Alam  
 
Chairperson: Behbud Secondary School Kalapul                           Zeeba Zafar  
Chairperson: Behbud  Primary School Kalapul                               Zeeba Zafar   
 
Chairperson: Behbud Primary School Generalabad                      Arshia Azhar  
 
Chairperson: Behbud Primary School Qayummabad                   Zeba Ghias 
Volunteer, Behbud Primary School Qayummabad                       Ruby Arif Shaikh   
Volunteer, Behbud Primary School Qayummabad                       Zeenath Kamal  
 
Chairperson: Literacy                                                                         Amna Khan 
 
Chairperson: Learning Resource Center                                        Bushra Pervaiz Kausar  
Co- Chairperson: Learning Resource Center                                 Huma Majid 
    
Chairperson:  Quran            Kaukab Maqbool 
Co-Chairperson: Quran         Mahira Ansari 
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BEHBUD HEALTH SERVISES 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE YEAR: IMPACT, INNOVATION, AND SUCCESS 

● Increase In Strategic Partnerships 
● Enhancement of Diagnostic Facilities 
● Effective Community Outreach 
● Utilization of Technology  
● Addition of Filter Clinics to Enhance Patient Services 
● Free Medical Camps  

Location of Behbud Health Centers 

CLIFTON (CLF): OUR FLAGSHIP CENTER          MEHMOODABAD (MBD): OUR ORIGINAL FACILITY 
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BEHBUD SINA HEALTH (BSH): PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CLINICS AT ITS BEST 
 
Behbud Association and SINA Health, Education and Welfare Trust have partnered to 
establish primary health clinics in Clifton (Oct 2023) and Mehmoodabad (June 2024). 
These clinics provide: 

- General practitioner services 

- Specialist doctor consultations 

- Lab tests at subsidized rates 

Ensuring affordable healthcare for low-income communities. 

 

 

The key goals of this partnership include: 

 

● Affordable Healthcare: Providing subsidized or free medical services to those in need, 
with a focus on preventive and primary healthcare. 

● Health Education: Joint initiatives between both organizations to promote health 
education, focusing on maternal and child health, sanitation, and disease prevention. 

● Community Outreach: Leveraging Behbud’s extensive community network, SINA 
Health is able to reach more individuals and raise awareness about the importance of 
regular health check-ups and healthy living. 

● BSH is making a significant impact on improving the overall health and well-being of 
vulnerable communities. Through this partnership, they continue to bring essential 
medical care to those who need it most. 

 

 

 

 

 

BSH CLINIC  

LOCATION  

 
OPERATIONAL PERIOD 

DIRECT BENEFICIARIES 
23-24 

  
PROJECTED 2024-25 

CLIFTON 9 MONTHS 12,496 24,000-25,000 

MEHMOODABAD 1 MONTH 878 14,400-18,000 
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LRBT-BEHBUD EYE CLINICS: A LEGACY OF SIGHT AND SERVICE: 25 YEARS OF 
PARTNERSHIP WITH LRBT: 

For 25 years, LRBT and Behbud Health have partnered to provide free eye clinics at 
our Clifton Centre. Since 2020-21, direct beneficiaries have reached 4,668 patients in 
2023-24. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Objective: Deliver end-to-end care solutions by transforming the Clifton Centre into a 
filter clinic. 

Key Achievements: 

1. Streamlined Care Process: Patients receive same-day surgeries and procedures at 
LRBT Korangi, with post-operative care provided at the Clifton clinic. 

2. Reduced Patient Inconvenience: Minimized travel and hospital stays enhance 
patient comfort and satisfaction. 

3. Increased Efficiency: Optimized time and resources ease the burden on tertiary care 
facilities. 

Impact: 

- 56 patients benefited from the program in the first 5 months. 

- Projected to exceed 200 patients in 2024-25. 

TIME PERIOD CATARACT SURGERIES OTHER TERTIARY CARE NEEDS 

FEB 2024- JUN 2024 39 17 

PROJECTED 2024-25 200-250 50-100 



 

20 | P a g e  
 

KARWAN E HAYAT:   
A PARTNERSHIP FOR MENTAL WELLNESS 

KARWAN-E-HAYAT AND BEHBUD UNITE FOR FREE MENTAL HEALTH CARE 

Objective: Bridge the gap in mental health care accessibility and affordability. 

Key Achievements: 

1. Established new mental health clinics in collaboration with Karwan-e-Hayat. 

2. Providing essential care, counseling, and therapy services. 

3. Focusing on increasing mental health awareness and reducing stigma. 

Impact: Improving mental health care accessibility and affordability for those in 
need. 
Launched in May 2024, these clinics aim to provide accessible mental health 
services, including: 

Free services: 

● Psychiatric Evaluation: Comprehensive assessments by qualified 
professionals. 

● Medication: Essential psychiatric medications for eligible patients. 

● Counseling: Individual and group sessions with trained counselors from the 
community, ensuring culturally sensitive support. 

Data from Two Months of Clinic Operation 

In just two months, the data collected has revealed remarkable key findings:  

1. 59 patients treated for mental health disorders. 

2. Anxiety and Depression: Predominant diagnoses. 

3. Growing demand: Patient numbers rising, projected to reach 1000 in 2024-25. 

This data highlights the significant need for accessible mental health care in our 
community. 
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Better Diagnostics, Better Care: 2023-2024 Welcomes Advanced X-ray, Ultrasound, 

and Expanded Labs (BSH) 

 

X-RAY: 

Grant Approval: Behbud Association received a 5 million PKR grant from the 

Government of Japan's Grant Assistance for Grassroots Human Security Projects 

(GGP) in February 2023. 

Upgrade Benefits: 

1. Replaced outdated machine: 15-year-old X-ray machine upgraded to state-of-the-

art technology. 

2. Improved diagnostic capabilities: Enhanced quality of patient care and timely 

intervention for TB diagnosis. 

3. Increased operational capacity: Extended operational days from 3 to 6 days a 

week. 

4. Online reporting: Enabled online reporting of X-ray results for efficient patient 

management. 

ULTRASOUND SERVICES: 

Ultrasound Services Introduction 

Behbud Association Karachi has expanded its diagnostic capabilities by introducing 

ultrasound services, enhancing patient care and healthcare support. 

Services Offered: 

Currently, we offer the following ultrasound services: 

●Abdomen ultrasound: For diagnosing conditions related to the liver, gallbladder, 

pancreas, and kidneys. 

●KUB ultrasound: Focused on assessing the kidneys, ureters, and bladder. 

●Antenatal and fetal well-being ultrasound: Regular check-ups to monitor fetal 

development and assess the health of the baby during pregnancy. 

●Prostate ultrasound: For evaluating prostate health in men. 

●Pelvic ultrasound: Used to examine the uterus, ovaries, and bladder. 

●Chest ultrasound: For evaluating conditions related to the lungs and chest area. 
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Operational Details: 

- Available three times a week (10 a.m. - 1 p.m.) 

Impact: 

- Strengthened diagnostic services 

- Early disease detection 

- Improved pregnancy care 

- Enhanced patient outcomes 

 

Service Utilization: 

- Served a significant number of patients within the first year of operation. Below are 

the current figures: 

FACILITY PATIENTS SERVED (2023-24) PROJECTED PATIENTS (2024-25) 

X RAY (SEPT 2023-JUNE 2024) 1,106 1,200+ 

ULTRASOUND  ( MAY/JUN 2024) 109 1,200+ 

 

PATHOLOGY LABS: ONGOING HEP C SCREENING AND TB TESTING, ALONG SIDE 
EXPANDED LAB SERVICES (BEHBUD SINA HEALTH) IN 2023-2024 

We continued our screening efforts for communicable diseases, primarily Hepatitis C 
and TB, at our centers, outreach facilities (in collaboration with Al Mustafa Trust), and 
free medical camps. 

 

 

 

 

SCREENING 2021-22 2022-23  2023-24 

HEP C 2,069 2,841 2,919 

TB 326 501 544 
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TB PROJECT -‘DOTS’ PROGRAM: 

Achieving Excellence in TB Care 

Objectives: 

1. Early detection, diagnosis, and treatment for 90% cure rate. 

2. Prevent Multi-Drug Resistant (MDR) TB spread by completion of treatment. 

3. Raise TB awareness in surrounding communities Clifton area and Mehmoodabad.  

Key Components: 

1. Screening of TB suspects and household members of patients. 

2. Diagnosis based on microscopic examination. 

3. Standardized Anti-TB Treatment (ATT) under WHO and National TB program 
guidelines. 

4. 'DOTS' methodology with strict follow-up for 6-8 months including home visits to 

defaulters, for ensuring proper follow up.  

5. Counseling sessions for TB awareness. 

6. Documentation and follow-up according to WHO requirements for ‘DOTS’ for the 
whole period of ATT (6 to 8 months). 

Achievements: 

- Consistently achieving 96-98% cure rate, exceeding WHO's 90% target. 

- Effective prevention of MDR TB spread. 

- Enhanced TB awareness in surrounding communities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

24 | P a g e  
 

 
 
 
CLINIC PERFORMANCE OF THE TB CLINIC FROM JULY 2023 - JUNE 2024 

 

ASTHMA AND COPD (CHEST CLINIC)  

Patients with asthma and chest infections have separate clinics and are also treated in 
the T.B. clinics. In the year 2023- 2024 the numbers of patients treated were:  766. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 CLIFTON MEHMOODABAD 

New registered cases  73 84 

Completed ATT and 
recovered 

42 57 

Under treatment 27 25 

ATT failure 00 00 

Referred out to hospital 02 00 

Died 00 01 

Lost to follow up 01 01 

Screening 697 185 

MDR 01 - 

Total Clinic Attendance 2419 1675 
 

Recovery rate 98.00 96.61 
 

Follow up rate 94.00 91.66 
 

Total counseled 2421 1078 
 

  

STATISTIC TB CLIFTON PERFORMANCE 2024 STATISTIC TB MEHMOODABAD PERFORMANCE 2024 
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THE HEP-C PROJECT 

The Hepatitis C Project was started in December 2019 in collaboration with the Health 
Foundation. Initially one clinic was started at Behbud Clifton Campus.  But with the success of 
this project a new Hepatitis- C clinic was introduced in Mehmoodabad Center in April 2021. 

 

Objectives: 

● To help Govt. of Pakistan control and prevent the spread of Hep-C disease in 

Pakistan, 2nd highest prevalence worldwide. 

● Early diagnosis and treatment of Hep-C to achieve at least 95% cure rate. 

● To prevent late diagnosis and deaths due to liver failure and cancer. 

● To raise awareness among the community about the importance of going to 

Behbud Hep-C Clinic for early testing and treatment. 

● Informing people and medical professionals of causes of spread of this disease. 

 

                                               Behbud Association Cascade July 2023 - June24 

Items MBD % CLF % OUTREACH  % CAMPS TOTAL 

Total Screening 310  794  1,438  377 2,919 

Total Hep C Positive 20 6% 135 17% 72 5% 22 249 

Total Hep C Patients 

Registered for Treatment 11 55% 85 63% 14 19% 0 110 

Drop out Patient 1 9% 6 7% 3  0 10 

Total Hep C Patients 

Completed Treatment 7  61  11  0 79 

Treatment ongoing 2  2  0  0 4 

Total Hep C Patients 

Cured (SVR achieved) 1  16  0  0 17 

 
PREVENTATIVE HEALTH CARE WITH IMMUNIZATION EFFORTS AND AWARENESS SESSIONS 

The Mehmoodabad center has been established as a fixed site for vaccinations under 

the Expanded Immunization Program. Here's an overview of the center's operations: 

- Vaccination Services: Qualified vaccinators, operating under the umbrella of the EPI 

and IRD, perform routine vaccinations for children under 2.5 years of age. 



 

26 | P a g e  
 

- Immunization Data Management: All immunization data is recorded and uploaded 

on the IRD's mobile app, Zindagi Mahfooz. 

- COVID-19 Pandemic Response: Efforts are underway to include children who missed 

their routine immunizations during the pandemic. Vaccinators are undergoing training 

to facilitate this initiative. 

- Additional Services: Tetanus vaccinations are also provided, in addition to routine 

childhood vaccinations. 

This initiative is crucial in preventing the spread of vaccine-preventable diseases, 

especially in areas with low immunization coverage. In 2023-2024, we administered a 

total of 1,079 vaccinations. Looking ahead to 2024-2025, we plan to expand our 

services to our Clifton center, offering vaccinations to even more individuals 

FREE MEDICAL CAMPS 

Our immunization program and free medical camps aim to increase access to 

healthcare services for underserved communities in Karachi. 

- Conducted 3 free medical camps in underprivileged Karachi areas in 2023. 

- Funded by the Infaq Foundation. 

The details of the three camps are summarized below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Expanding Primary Healthcare: Future Plans for Enhanced Services at Behbud in 

2024-2025" 

Behbud Health Services is committed to enhancing accessible, high-quality healthcare 

through a  
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Behbud Health Services: Strategic Objectives 

Our mission is to enhance accessible, high-quality healthcare for underserved 

communities through a holistic approach.  

 

Key objectives: 

1. Enhance Service Quality: Improve existing services through preventative care, 

patient-centered approach, and better diagnostic tools. 

2. Expand Outreach and Visibility: Enhance outreach programs for improved access 

and awareness. 

3. Digitization of Clinics: Automate systems with latest EMR technologies for 

streamlined workflows and improved patient care. 

4. Partnership Development: Collaborate with local governments, NGOs, and private 

sector partners for enhanced resources and service delivery. 

5. Community Outreach: Conduct medical camps, train health workers, and engage 

in public health education campaigns. 

 

Patient’s feedback success story: 

 

 

Inspiring Recovery: A Young Boy's Fight Against TB 

A 12-year-old boy visited our clinic with a persistent dry cough and lethargy, having received 
no effective treatment despite multiple hospital visits. Our team conducted thorough tests 
and examinations, leading to a breakthrough discovery: a positive TB diagnosis. 

Challenges and Breakthroughs 

- Initial reluctance from the father to pursue TB screening due to denial 

- Chest X-ray and sputum AFB test revealed the infection 

- Initiated anti tuberculosis treatment (ATT) with precautions and isolation 

Transformation and Triumph 

- Follow-up testing showed negative results for MTB after 2 months 

- Patient regained weight and energy, returning to a normal, healthy life 

- Entire family screened to ensure their health 
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This inspiring story highlights the importance of perseverance, proper diagnosis, and timely 
treatment in overcoming even the most challenging health battles. 

 

 
 
A Heartfelt Testimonial: Kainat's Ultrasound Experience 

 

"I'm Kainat, and I visited the Ultrasound clinic at Behbud Association. I was impressed by the 
affordable prices and the doctor's thorough advice. The guidance provided by Behbud 
doctors based on my reports was invaluable. I'm deeply grateful for this service and hope it 
continues to benefit many more people in the future." 

 
 

 

A Life-Changing Experience: Maqbool's Battle with Hepatitis C 

"I'm Maqbool Husain. A visit to Behbud Association revealed I had Hepatitis C but 
thanks to their expert care, free treatment, and medicines, I've made a full recovery. 
My reports are now normal, and I'm forever grateful for their kindness and 
dedication team at Behbud clinics." 

A Heartfelt Thank You: Adnan's Experience with Behbud Association's X-ray 
Services 

"I'm Adnan. A friend recommended Behbud Association in Karachi for my X-ray needs. I was 

impressed by the affordable rates and the doctors' expert advice. Thank you, Behbud 

Association, for providing comprehensive healthcare solutions, including X-rays, under one 

roof. Your valuable services are truly appreciated!" 

 

 
A Breath of Hope: Zeba's Asthma Journey 

Zeba's life was severely impacted by asthma, leaving her struggling to breathe and 
perform daily tasks. Her search for relief led her to Behbud Clinic in Mehmoodabad. 
Comprehensive Care 
At the clinic, Zeba received: 
1. Nebulization therapy to alleviate her breathing difficulties 
2. Personalized treatment plan to manage her asthma 
3. Cholesterol management through statins and lifestyle modifications 
Transformative Results 
Zeba's dedication to her treatment plan yielded remarkable results: 
1. Improved asthma symptoms: Reduced breathlessness and increased energy 
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2. Enhanced overall well-being: Better managed cholesterol levels and improved 
physical health 
3. Renewed hope: Zeba's quality of life significantly improved, empowering her to 
engage in daily activities with renewed confidence  
 
A Heartfelt Thank You 
Zeba expressed her deepest gratitude to the Behbud team and generous donors, 
acknowledging the pivotal role they played in her transformative journey. 
 
"Thank you for providing me with access to quality healthcare in my community. 
Your support has given me a new lease on life." – Zeba 

BEHBUD DONORS AND VOLUNTEERS 
 
Behbud donors have played a vital role in supporting the health project for a while.  
Only through sustained generosity of the donors, Behbud has been able to make 
possible high quality healthcare affordable to the underprivileged. One significant 
example is EFROZE Chemicals essential medicines donated for several years for the 
treatment of diabetes and hypertension. 

Each BHS clinic is headed by one or more volunteers who run the project with the 
assistance of a Behbud staff.  All volunteers are members of Behbud Association. It is 
their hard work and commitment that ensures the continued smooth running of BHS 
year after year. 

BHS VOLUNTEERS BHS DOCTORS 

Anjum Waris Khan 
Durriaya Wasi 
Farida Khokar 
Farida S Mian 
Fauzia Haider 
Fauzia Zahid Zaheer 
Kaukab Maqbool 
Malika Shiraz 
Margaret Majeed 
Marian Shaikh 
Naveed Hameed 
Nosheen Faisal 
Qamar B. Choudhary 
Raffat Siddique 
Rehana Alam  
Rumana Qureshi 
Sajida Rehman 
Seemin Rehman 
Shahinda Moonis 
Tahira Hafiz 
Zeba Ghias 

Dr Altaf Hussain 
Dr Farhat Ajmal 
Dr Hamida Najeeb 
Dr Mahnoor 
Dr Nosheen Zaidi 
Dr Perin Virji 
Dr Qudrat 
Dr Saba Hashmi 
Dr Shifa Naeem 
Dr Suresh Kumar 
Dr Syed Javeed 
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Skill Training 

Industrial Home 

Empowering Women through Skills Development 

Overview 

Behbud Association Karachi operates two Industrial Home Centers, providing 

vocational training to disadvantaged women. 

Centers 

1. Mahmoodabad Center (1970): Offers training in stitching and embroidery. 

2. Clifton Center (1995): Registered with Sindh Board of Technical Education (SBTE), 

providing training in stitching, machine embroidery, and hand embroidery. 

Clifton Center Report (May 2023 - April 2024) 

 Two sessions of four months each, with exams at the end of each session. 

 Students primarily from Masan Colony and neighboring communities. 

 Reasons for dropout: lack of interest, change of residence. 

Summarized Data of Industrial Home Clifton Center 

Sr. 

No 

No. of Trainees 2023- 2024 2022-2023 2021-2022 

01 Total Strength 206 188 266 

02 Drop Out / Not completed the 

course  

73 157 288 

03 Completed the Course 98 31 38 

04 Passed in final exam 98 31 38 

05 Total Beneficiaries    

a Direct 171 31 38 

b Indirect   186 228 

Reason for drop out: 

a) Lack of interest in the course. 

b) Change of Residence. 
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Beneficiaries 

- Direct Beneficiaries: 171 students completed the course and Indirect Beneficiaries 

are the family members of the students.  

Future Plans 

 Redesign old courses and adjust course durations. 

 Enhance training to enable young girls to find employment, work from home and 

generate income. 

By empowering women with vocational skills, we aim to improve their socio-economic 

status and contribute to their families' well-being. 

PRODUCTION UNIT AND INCOME GENERTION PROJECT  

Empowering Women, Enriching Lives 

Goal 

 

 Provide opportunities of Skilled Training course students to further enhance their 

marketable skills and generate income for them.   

 Project to have self-sustainability through income from sales of products made by 

the work force of the project.  

 

Key Achievements 

 

 Increased production across all projects through strategic hiring and design 

enhancements. 

 Improved income and livelihoods for home-based workers, enhancing their 

monetary conditions and living standards. 

 

Overview 

 

Our production unit operates 4 projects: 

1. Artisan’s Craft 

2. Block print 

3. Apparel for women 

4. Apparel for children 

 

Across 2 centers: 1 in Shirin Jinnah Complex and 1 in Mehmoodabad Center. 

 

Beneficiaries of Both Centers 

 Total Beneficiaries: 42 
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Impact 

By expanding production, we aim to further increase income opportunities for 

workers, promoting economic empowerment and social change. 

Looking Ahead 

 
We intend to continue expanding our production, increasing income for workers, and 

promoting ethical fashion practices that benefit both our workers and Pakistani 

society. 

By empowering women and promoting sustainable livelihoods, Behbud Production 

Unit remains committed to creating positive impact and driving social change. 

Group Chairperson:  Naheed Viqar 
Co-Chairperson:     Bushra Mir 
Co-Chairperson:       Nabila Khawaja 
 
Volunteers: 
Tazeen Asif Mirza             
Seema Jafar 

 

MEHMOODABA CENTER 

TOTS TO TEEN PROJECT 

Empowering Low-Income Families through Sustainable Livelihoods 

Goal  

Providing equal opportunities and income generation for low-income families and 

supporting Behbud's welfare activities. 

Key Highlights 

 Managed by a dedicated team of volunteers and competent staff who oversee 

quality control of stitched garments and manages projects funds 

 45 skilled main workers who further outsource to 3-10 women in their 

communities 

 Trained and highly skilled workers  of 36 years 

 
 

Products & Productivity 

 12-20 joras produced per worker per week 

 50 designs, with new ones introduced regularly 

 Products: children's clothing, including smocking dresses, Shalwar Kurta, and 

Gharara for girls/young girls. For boys: Shalwar Kurta, Sherwani, Waistcoats and 

Sleeping Suits 
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Beneficiaries and Future Directions 

- Direct Beneficiaries: 55 - Indirect Beneficiaries: 79 

Sales Performance 

Total sale figures exceeded our own estimated statistic targets. 

 

Goals: 

1. Empower women workers through skill development and innovation. 

2. Enhance quality and standard of work produced. 

3. Foster self-confidence and creativity. 

 

Recommendations: 

1. Employ a Quality Control Expert 
2. Develop Online Sales 
3. Recruit More Volunteers 
By addressing these challenges and implementing recommendations, we aim to further 
empower our women workers and drive the success of Behbud Tots to Teens. 

 

Chairperson:             Shahnaz Ansari 

Co- chairperson:            Aziz Salamullah     

Volunteers:  

Farida Jawaid               

Tasneem Kirmani           
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Sale Graph july-2023 to june-2024

Sales
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Electrician Course 

Overview 

Launched in May 2003 at Clifton Center, our Electrician Course is registered with Sindh 

Board of Technical Education (SBTE). 

Course Details 

- Duration: 6 months                          - Class duration: 3 hours, 5 days a week 

 

Curriculum: 

    - Household wiring (3 months)       - Industrial wiring (3 months) 

    - Electrical condenser making        - Home wiring     - Specialized techniques 

Teaching Methodology 

- Theory (1 hour) 

- Practical work (2 hours) 

Summarized Data of Electrician Course 

Sr. No No. of Trainees 2023- 2024 2022-2023 2021-2022 

01 Total Strength 10 8 17 

02 Drop Out / Not completed the course  - 2 2 

03 Completed the Course 10 6 15 

04 Passed in final exam 10 5 15 

05 Total Beneficiaries    

a Direct 10 6 15 

b Indirect  60 36 90 

 

Group Chairperson:    Mahira Ansari 
Co- Group Chairperson:        Naheed Viqar 
Chairperson:                 Mrs. Aziz Salamullah   
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BEHBUD COMPUTER CENTER 

Empowerment through Digital Skills 

 

Goal 

Breaking the cycle of poverty by providing career-oriented computer education, 

building confidence, and paving the way for meaningful employment. 

 

Key Features 

1. Career-Oriented Training: Industry-aligned courses with regular updates. 

2. Expanded Infrastructure: 19 computer workstations, main server, and enhanced 

facilities. 

3. Subsidized Fees: Affordable fees ensure financial inclusivity. 

4. Impact & Vision: Focused on skill development, language proficiency, and 

accessibility. 

 

Beneficiaries 

- Beginners in IT, job seekers, and technology enthusiasts 

- Students, working professionals, and corporate employees 

- School and teaching staff for educational and administrative technology integration 

 

Why Join Behbud Computer Centre? 

- Affordable fees and hands-on training 

- Expert mentorship and state-of-the-art facilities 

- Career support for transitioning to the IT sector 

 

Following are the courses & duration of courses offered at Computer Department: 

Courses Time- Duration Courses Time- Duration 

Beginners One Month MS Power Point One Month 

MS Word One Month Internet/E-Mail One Month 

MS Excel One Month Typing One Month 

Graphic Courses 

Photoshop 2  Months Corel Draw One Month 

Animate One Month Freehand One Month 

In Page One Month Illustrator One  Month 

Web Designing 

HTML 2 Months  /CSS Dream Weaver 1 Month 

Front Page 1 Month WordPress- 1 Month 
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15%

15%

7%

5%
3%3%2%

50%

Strength (Course wise)

Designing 

Canva Designing 3 Months Freelancing 2  Months 

Textile Designing 6 Months Basic Hardware 3 Months 

Fashion Designing 6 Months Basic Networking 3 Months 

 

 

Operations 

- Flexible four-shift schedule to accommodate diverse learners 

- Morning and afternoon till 4:30 PM shifts available 

(Student’s strength (Course wise) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Student Enrollment Overview (2023-2024) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

By providing digital skills and fostering independence, the Behbud Computer Centre 
continues to transform lives and build brighter futures. 
 
Chairperson:                       Mumtaz Liaquat Ali 
Co-chairperson:                 Perween Alam Khan                         

 

Courses Strength 

Basic 390 

MS office 390 

Graphic 223 

Urdu in 
page 

146 

Canvas Ai 179 

Web 
Designing 

133 

DIT 123 

 

 

Males
52%

Females
48%

Student Enrollment

 Males Females

👨   Males:        

827 (51.7%) 

 

👩 Females:     

774 (48.3%) 

 

Total    Students: 

1,601 
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Grooming Center 

Skill Development and Entrepreneurship 

Overview 

Established in June 2012, our Grooming Center provides parlor training to women and 

girls from under-resourced communities, enhancing their physical appearance, 

personality, and employability. 

Objectives 

1. Equip students with well-groomed appearance and personality. 

2. Educate students on the importance of good health and self-care. 

3. Empower women with skill training, enabling them to generate income. 

Courses Offered 

1. Beautician (Basic/Advanced) 

2. Mehndi (Basic/Advanced) 

3. Hair Styling 

4. Hair Care 

Operations 

 Four shifts of two hours each (09:00 am - 05:00 pm) 

 Four full-time teachers and one assistant teacher 

 

Summarized Data of Grooming Center 

Sr. No No. of Trainees 2023- 2024 2022-2023 2021-2022 

01 Total Strength 158 242 397 

02 Drop Out / Not completed the course  - - - 

03 Completed the Course - 242 397 

04 Passed in final exam All All All 

05 Total Beneficiaries    

a Direct   242 

b Indirect    1,452 
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Impact 

 Enables students to set up their own parlor businesses from home in the city or 

when they move to their village. 

 Provides a revenue-yielding skill, enhancing employability 

Future Plans 

 Establish a separate service center for clients within the next 3-5 years 

 Expand services to cater to a wider clientele, increasing revenue and employment 

opportunities for our graduates. 

Chairperson:      Mahira Ansari 
Co-Chairperson:                Nighat Khan Mayet  
 

 
 

Behbud Merchandise Outlets  
 
Behbud Creations 
Behbud kiosk  
 

Behbud Creations 
 
Overview 
Behbud Creations is a retail outlet situated in the Zamzama Commercial Area, Defence 
Housing Society, showcasing a wide range of handmade products crafted by women 
from low-income segments of Karachi society. 
 
Objective 
To provide a platform for these women to sell their products, empowering them to 
create a better standard of living for their families. 
 
Product Range 
Behbud Creations offers an array of beautiful personal accessories, household items 
and garments, including: 
1. Trendy pret line 
2. Modern and traditional garments for children and Women  
3. Home Linin 
4. Gift items and Personal accessories 
 
Operations 
The shop is managed by a staff of three. These staff members are proficient in 
receiving weekly stocks, maintaining inventory records, and selling with a focus on 
customer satisfaction. 
 
Sales Performance 
Total sales figures have exceeded projected targets. 
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Objectives 
1. Generate Income: Provide a sustainable market for artisans' products, promoting 
economic empowerment and improved livelihoods. 
2. Empower Artisans: Support disadvantaged artisans, including women, men, and 
children, in developing their skills and creating a better standard of living. 
Achievements 
1. Improved Sales: Enhanced designing, better quality materials, and aggressive 
marketing strategies have contributed to improved sales performance. 

2. Subsidized Shopping Bags: The cost of brown paper shopping bags printed with the 

Behbud logo continues to be subsidized by a friend of Behbud. 

Future Renovation Plans 

1. Behbud Creations: To enhance the shopping experience and boost sales, we 
propose: 

 Relocating upstairs items to the downstairs area. 

 Shifting the kitchen/storage area upstairs. 

 Repurposing shelves and cupboards. 

These changes will create a spacious look, improve product visibility, and increase 

customer engagement. 

 

Goals 

1. Organize Sales at Malls: Actively pursue sales opportunities at malls and other 

suitable venues to boost sales. 

2. Aggressive Marketing Strategy: Develop and implement a comprehensive marketing 

strategy to promote Behbud's products and outlets. 

 

Beneficiaries 

1. Artisans: All artisans of Production units at Mehmoodabad Center and Clifton 

Complex. 

2. Industrial Home: Industrial Home at Clifton Complex and Mehmoodabad Center. 

3. Leather and Block Printing Projects: Artisans involved in the Leather Project and 

Block Printing Project at Clifton Complex. 

 

By supporting Behbud Creations and Behbud Kiosk, customers contribute to the 

economic empowerment and well-being of disadvantaged artisans and their families. 

 

 

Chairperson:                Tahira Hafiz 
Co-Chairperson:    Seemin Rehman 
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Behbud Kiosk Outlet 

Introduction 

The Behbud Kiosk outlet, strategically located within the Habitt Store-Shahrah e 

Faisal, has been a resounding success since its inception in October 2022. This outlet 

has emerged as a vital sales point, bridging the gap between Behbud's legacy 

products and a newer, untapped customer base. 

Key Achievements 

1. Established Presence: The kiosk has successfully created a presence in a 

previously unexplored part of the city, introducing Behbud's traditional products to a 

new audience. 

2. New Customer Base: The outlet has attracted a fresh customer base, comprising 

individuals unfamiliar with Behbud's products, thereby expanding the organization's 

market reach. 

3. Increased Visibility and Brand Awareness: The kiosk's location within the Habitt 

Store has enhanced Behbud's visibility, exposing the brand to a broader audience 

and fostering greater awareness about its mission and products. 

Sales Performance 

Total sales figures have exceeded the projected targets. 
 

Future Plans 

Building on the success of the Behbud Kiosk outlet, the organization plans to: 

1. Optimize Product Offerings: Continuously assess and refine the product range to 

cater to the evolving needs and preferences of the new customer base. 

2. Explore New Opportunities: Pursue new opportunities for growth, including 

potential partnerships, collaborations, and expansions, to further establish Behbud's 

presence in the market. 

 

Chairperson:           Mehveen Qureshi 
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BEHBUD COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

 

THRIFT SHOP PROJECT 

Preloved Reloved Recycle Reuse  

 

Overview 

 

Our Thrift Shop project collects, evaluates, and sells pre-loved items, promoting 

sustainability and generating funds for Behbud's community programs. 

 

Key Highlights 

 

- Loyal support from Behbud members, friends, and donors 

- Items are sold through the Thrift shop and White Elephant stalls 

- Strict evaluation, pricing, and documentation processes ensure transparency 

- Annual auditing by external auditors 

 

Success Stories 

 

- Helping Hands donated 900 formal and semi-formal dresses, generating significant 

funds 

- Encouraging similar efforts from other groups 

 

Future Goals 

 

- Increase shop operations to twice a week 

- Hire competent staff to expand operating days 

- Seek greater support from Behbud members, families, friends, and donors to 

donate high-quality items 

 

Call to Action 

 

Join us in promoting sustainability and supporting our community programs. Donate 

gently used items and help us make this project a continued success! 

 

 

Chairperson :                   Ghazala Monem 
Co-Chairperson :             Nighat Zuberi 
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DISTRESS PROJECT   

Providing Support to Women in Need 

Objective 

To assist women and their families with pressing daily life issues, primarily focusing on 

education, healthcare, and basic needs. 

Key Initiatives 

 Education Support: Providing 50% tuition fee assistance to students in need. 

 Medical Assistance: Supporting widows with medical expenses and food. 

 Jaheez Support: Providing marriage assistance to deserving individuals. 

 

Beneficiaries (2023-2024) 

 Education Support: 85 students 

 School Students: 75 

 College Students: 10 

 Distress Support: 17 individuals 

 Distress Widows: 3 

 Medical Treatment: 8 

 House Rent: 2 

 Jaheez: 4 

 

Total Beneficiaries: 102 

 

We are grateful for the support of our members, staff, and sponsors, who enable us 

to make a positive impact in the lives of those we serve. 

 

Chairperson:                    Rumana Qureshi   

Co-Chairperson:                Anjum Waris Khan   
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  REPAIR & MAINTENANCE REPORT ( 2023 - 24 )       
                 

  A total Rs. 8.60 million were spent on repair & maintenance work collectively in all Behbud offices. 
                 

  Clifton Centre:              

  Building Repair & Maintenance Rs.             1,046,387           

  Repair Office Equipments Rs.             1,015,509           

  Repair Office Equipments - X Ray Machine Rs.             2,468,573           

  Repair & Maintenance Furniture Rs.                 633,038           

  Repair & Maintenance Elevator Rs.                   49,356           

  Computer Repair Rs.                   78,458           

  Vehicle Repair Rs.                   88,660           

  Sub Total Rs.             5,379,981           

                 

  Mehmoodabad Centre:              

  Building Repair & Maintenance Rs.             1,667,000           

  Repair Office Equipments Rs.                 157,360           

  Repair & Maintenance Furniture Rs.                      8,000           

  Sub Total Rs.             1,832,360           

                 

  Primary Schools - G & Q              

  Repair Office Equipments Rs.                   32,537           

  Repair & Maintenance Furniture Rs.                 561,850           

  Building Repair & Maintenance Rs.                 570,495           

  Sub Total Rs.             1,164,882           

                 

  Primary / Secondary Schools - KP:              

  Building Repair & Maintenance Rs.                      3,611           

  Sub Total Rs.                      3,611           

                 

  Behbud Creation Shop:              

  Building Repair & Maintenance Rs.                   20,000           

  Repair Office Equipments Rs.                 183,120           

  Repair & Maintenance Furniture Rs.                   11,920           

  Sub Total Rs.                 215,040           

                 

  Clifton Centre: Rs.             5,379,981           

  Mehmoodabad Centre: Rs.             1,832,360           

  Primary Schools - G / Q Rs.             1,164,882           

  Secondary / Primary School - KP: Rs.                      3,611           

  Behbud Creation Shop: Rs.                 215,040           

  Grand Total Rs.             8,595,874           
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Finance Report – 2023 - 2024 

This Report is being presented to all stakeholders of Behbud Association Karachi 
highlighting the salient features of current operational efficiency and financial health 
of Behbud and its future viability. Alhamdollilah, the financial year 2023-2024 ended 
well for Behbud. As of June 30, 2024, Behbud’s Net Assets showed an increase of 
12.4% mainly due to restatement of partial amount of donated school building as 
advised by external auditors but also with addition of operating assets. The 
Endowment Fund at close of June 30, 2024 stands at Rs 125 million, as compared to 
Rs 115 million at the end of the previous year.  

Donations and Zakat evidenced an increase of 9.5% as of June 30, 2024 over the 

previous financial year owing to the continued generosity of and trust reposed in 

Behbud by both its individual and corporate donors. 

 

Income from Projects comprising of highly subsidized token fee charged by Behbud 

schools and college, its vocational training classes, its health clinics, and from sale of 

its handicrafts to support its many women artisans also increased by some 19% as of 

June 30, 2024 over the previous year.  

 

Income from Events showed a slight down trend as Behbud did not hold its main 

Spring Fiesta event during the year. However, a couple of smaller and different format 

events raised Rs. 12.2 million regardless. The allied expenses too were lower as a 

result. 

 

With judicious placement of funds, income from investments as of June 30, 2024 grew 

by 70% over the previous financial year. 

 

Some expense heads showed an increase due to rising costs and inflationary trends. 

However, due to diligent oversight some other expenses were kept well in control.  

 

During the financial year 2023-2024, Project Costs inclusive of Overhead Admin 

expenses increased by 16.5%, while miscellaneous expenses showed a decrease by 

10%. 

 

Behbud, nevertheless, closed the year as of June 30, 2024 at a positive surplus of Rs. 

18 million up 36.6 % from previous financial year. 

 

Behbud as a non-profit welfare organization faces many challenges. Rising costs, 

falling bank returns, finding sustainable revenue sources, retaining and engaging 

appropriate talent, providing better and more inclusive service to its beneficiaries 

amongst others. In order to meet these challenges Behbud has begun work on 

upgradation of its technology, human capital and digital platforms. For this Behbud 



 

45 | P a g e  
 

counts on its donors, well-wishers, members and friends to come forward and help 

with both financial and operational support. 

 

On behalf of Behbud Association Karachi and its many beneficiaries including the 

students, patients, staff and artisan women, I would like to thank its donors, members, 

volunteers, advisors, consultants and regulators for their support and cooperation in 

enabling Behbud Association Karachi to fulfill its mission to empower the 

disadvantaged. 

 

 

Seemin Shafi 

Honorary Treasurer 

 

 

 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Rupees in Million   30-06-2024  30-06-2023  %Change 

Donation / Zakat                               61.38        56.07        9.5 

Project Income                                  41.42                    34.79                   19.1  

Event Income                                     12.22       13.94     (12.33) 

Income from Investments               26.47                    15.49           70.90  

& Bank Deposits      

Other Income       1.04                    0.59       75.66 

Membership Fee                 0.10                                      0.08                                   22.38   
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UTILIZATION OF FUNDS 

 

Rupees in Million   30-06-2024 30-06-2023  %Change 

Project Expenses   121.88          104.61       16.5            

 

(Inclusive of overhead admin expense allocation) 

 

Event Expenses   2.86   3.00       (4.78) 

Other Expenses   0.60   0.67       (10.03) 
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Names of Donors Year 2023-2024 List 

S.# NAME OF DONORS S.# NAME OF DONORS S.# NAME OF DONORS 

1 A. HMED  40 FAUZIA ZAHID ZAHEER  79 MAQSOOD ULLAH 

2 AAMIR ASHFAQ  41 FEROZE 1888 MILLS LTD - 80 MAQSSOD SIDDIUE  

3 ABDUL RAHIM NAS  42 GHAZALA JAVED  81 MARGARET MAJEED  

4 ABDUL RAHIM NASTAN  43 GHAZALA MONEM  82 MASARRAT HUSAIN  

5 ABIDA KHALIL SATTAR  44 HAFSA SHAMSIE  83 MASOOD SHEIKH  

6 AFSHAN JAVED  45 HAMZA HASAN  84 MASUDA HASHMI  

7 AIZED RABBANI 46 HAQUE SYED FAHAD  85 MEHER ETHESHAM  

8 AKBER AHMED KHAN  47 HASAN RIAZ BOKHARI  86 MEHR ZAIDI  

9 ALIFYA SAIFUDDIN  48 HINOVEX TRADING - HILTON PHARMA  87 MIAN MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH  

10 ALYZA BEG  49 HUMA KIRAN  88 MIQDAD MOHAMMED   

11 AMBREEN GHAZANFAR  50 HUMERA ALEEM 89 MISBAHUDDIN ANSARI  

12 AMEENA BANO  51 HUMERA NAVEED  90 MOHAMMAD AAMIR  

13 AMNA JAVED  52 I. AHMED  91 MOHAMMAD MOONIS 

14 AMNA SHAHID  53 I-CARE FOUNDATION - 92 MOHSIN LARI  

15 ANSA  54 IFTIKHAR A. KHWAJA  93 MOIZ ENTERPRISES  

16 ASGHAR GHIAS  55 IFTIKHAR KHAWAJA 94 MUHAMMAD MUZAMM  

17 ASIF SAEED  56 IMRAN R. IBRAHIM  95 MUJTABA AMJAD  

18 ASMA FATIMA  57 IMRAN SYED  96 MULEIKA SAYEED  

19 ASMA NAUMAN  58 INSHA M. ZAHEER  97 MUNIZA SHAIKH  

20 ATCO LABORATORIES 59 ISMAT KHALID  98 MUQTADAR AHMED QURAISHI  

21 ATEED RIAZ  60 JAHANGIR  99 NADEEM  

22 ATIF KAZMI  61 JAVED AKBAR  100 NAHEED VIQAR  

23 AZHAR ALI & KAUSAR A. ALI  62 KAMRAN RASHID IBRAHIM  101 NAHEED ZAREEN NASEEM  

24 AZRA HAQUE  63 KARACHI GRAINS (PVT) LTD  102 NAJIA QADIR  

25 AZRA REHMAN  64 KAUSAR TASNIM JAVED  103 NAMOOS SALIM AKHTAR  

26 BEACONHOUSE NATIONAL UNIVERSITY 65 KAZUNORI MATSUDA  104 NARGIS SHAHID SOORTY  

27 CHAUDHARY KHAQAN SAADULLAH KHAN  66 KHAIRUNNISA MUNIR  105 NASEEM AKHTAR  

28 CHILDREN WELFARE SOCIETY  67 KHALID ANWER & CO  106 NASEEM SALAHUDDIN  

29 FAIZA R. ZAHEER  68 KHAWAJA KAMAL SHAH  107 NASREEN BASHIR  

30 FARAH NAZ SHAH  69 M. AFZAL  108 NAUSHABA KHALIL  

31 FAREEQ JAVED  70 M. KHURRAM KHAWAJA  109 NAVEEDA MAHMUD  

32 FARHAT AJMAL   71 M. YOUSU SHAH  110 NELOFAR  

33 FARIYAH SUBHANI 72 MAHIRA ANSARI  111 NIDA ZAFAR  

34 FAROOQ  73 MAHJABEEN BADSHAH  112 NISAR SHEIKH  

35 FARZANA SAEED  74 MAHMOOD LOTIA  113 NUSRAH ASAD  

36 FARZANA SHEIKH  75 MAHMOOD SIDDIQUE  114 
OLP FINANCIAL SERVICES PAKISTAN 
LIMITED  

37 FARZANA TARIQ  76 MAJID HASAN  115 OLP MODARAB  

38 FATIMA KHALID  77 MALIHA SUBHANI  116 
OLP ORIX LEASING PAKISTAN (SHAHEEN 
AMIN)  

39 FAUZIA PERVAIZ  78 MANSOOR ALI KHAN  117 OMAIR HAFIZ  
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Names of Donors Year 2023-2024 List 

S.# NAME OF DONORS S.# NAME OF DONORS 

118 PRE SCHOOL PLUS  157 SHAHIMAH SAYEED  

119 QAMAR BASHIR 158 SHAHNAZ A SALEEM & REHANA BASIT  

120 QAMAR NAZIR PERACHA  159 SHAIKH ALAM ALI MEMORIAL TRUST  

121 RABIA MAQBOOL 160 SHAISTA ALAVI  

122 RAFIA IFTIKHAR  161 SHAKEEL SHAHID  

123 REHAN MARCHANT  162 SHAYAN HAZIR - 

124 REHANA SAEED  163 SHEHLA GHIAS  

125 RIAZ CASSIM  164 SHILLA SHAMJI  

126 RIZWAN FEROZE  165 SHOAIB NAJMUDDIN  

127 ROTARY CLUB OF KARACHI CONTINENTAL  166 SOOFIAN ZUBERI  

128 RUBINA  167 SORAYA RAHIM  

129 RUBY AJANI  168 SURRAYA MUNIR  

130 RUHAIL MOHAMMED 169 SYED NOOR UL IBAD  

131 RYAN AGENCIES (PVT) LTD  170 SYED SHAHID KHAIRI  

132 SAAD QURESHI 171 TAHIRA HAFIZ  

133 SABA HASHMI  172 TALAT KHAN  

134 SABA KHAN  173 TAMZIN EVERS  

135 SABAA R. AHMAD  174 TARIQ AMIN & SHEHRYAR ANSARI  

136 SABEEN  175 TAZEEN MEHKRI  

137 SAFIA MOIN AHMED 176 THE RABIA AZIM TRUST 

138 SAHAR MAZHAR  178 TU DAWOOD (DAWOOD GLOBAL FOUNDATION )  

139 SAIFUDDIN HUSSAIN  179 UMAIR AHMED KHAN  

140 SAIRA ABDULLAH  180 UMAIR HAFIZ  

141 SAJDA AMBREEN  181 UNAIZAH MOONIS  

142 SAJJAD AHMAD 182 UROOSA KANWAL  

143 SAJJAD BHOJANI  183 WAHEED ASGHARI MEMORIAL TRUST  

144 SALATEEN TRUST  184 WAQF FAYSAL (FBL) 

145 SALMA MUSARRAT  185 WARIS AHMED KHAN  

146 SAMIA IMRAN  186 YASMEEN MASROOR  

147 SAMINA YUSUF  187 ZAHIDA PARWEEN  

148 SEEMIN SHAFI  188 ZAITOON HAMZA  

149 SHABANA ALI  189 ZAREEN ZUBAIR  

150 SHABBIR AHMED  190 ZEBA HASAN HAFEEZ  

151 SHAFAQ AJAZ  191 ZEEBA ZAFAR  

152 SHAHEEN  192 ZEERAK SHOAIB  

153 SHAHEEN KHAN  193 ZEHRA MASRUR AHMED  

154 SHAHID ANWER TATA    

155 SHAHIDA NABI    

156 SHAHIDA SALAM    
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List of Office Bearers and Executive Committee Members through election 

conducted in 49th AGM, held on Wednesday 31st January 2024. 

   

Office Bearers 

1. Mehveen Quraishi                                                    President  

2. Bushra Pervaiz Kausar                                             Sr. Vice President 

3. Naheed Viqar                                                            Vice President 

4. Saba Hashmi                                                            Vice President 

5. Seemin Shafi                                                             Treasurer 

6. Nabila Khawaja                                                         General Secretary 

7. Zeeba Zafar                                                                Joint Secretary 

 

Executive Members 

8. Shahnaz Hassan Ansari       Member 

9. Nosheen Faisal      Member 

10. Rumana Qureshi      Member 

11. Mahira Ansari      Member 

12. Mumtaz Ali      Member 

13. Perveen Alam      Member 

14. Kaukab Maqbool      Member 

15. Anjum Waris Khan     Member 

16. Tahira Hafiz      Member 

17. Aziz Salamullah      Member 

18. Farhat Ajmal      Member 

19. Ghazala Monem      Member 

20. Nighat Zuberi      Member 

21. Shahinda Moonis      Member 

22. Tanvir Khwaja      Member                                                                                                               

 
 



 

50 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Behbud Association Karachi    
Members List - 2023-25 
    
    

S.# MEMBER'S NAME  S.# MEMBER'S NAME 

1  Abida Saleem Nini  
 

38  Mahmuda Imam  

2  Aliya Faraz  
 

39  Mahrukh Sultan  

3  Amina Ghazi  
 

40  Mahtab Amar  

4  Amna Jawed  
 

41  Malika Shiraz  

5  Amna Khan  
 

42  Margaret E. Majeed  

6  Amtul Rauf Khan / Oofi Khan  
 

43  Marion Shaikh  

7  Anjum Ahmad  
 

44  Mehveen Qureshi  

8  Anjum Hashmi  
 

45  Mumtaz Liaquat Ali  

9  Anjum Waris Khan  
 

46  Nabila khwaja  

10  Aqila Saeed  
 

47  Nadira Sohail  

11  Arshia Azhar  
 

48  Naheed Viqar  

12  Aziz Salam ullah  
 

49  Najia Asad Qadir  

13  Bushra Hyder  
 

50  Nasreen Khalid Anwar  

14  Bushra Pervaiz Kausar  
 

51  Nassimbano Ahmed  

15  Durriyah Vasi  
 

52  Nauroze Iftikhar Ahmed  

16  Farhat Ajmal (Dr)  
 

53  Nosheen Faisal  

17  Farida Jawaid  
 

54  Nosheen Zaidi  

18  Farida Kaleem  
 

55  Naveed Saquib Hameed  

19  Farida Khokhar  
 

56  Nighat Aman  

20  Farida Shafiq Mian  
 

57  Nighat khan Mayat  

21  Farida Shaikh  
 

58  Nighat Zuberi  

22  Farida Subhani  
 

59  Nishat Kazmi  

23  Farukh Sultan  
 

60  Noor Jehan Qudussi  

24  Fawzia Hyder  
 

61  Nusrah Asad  

25  Fauzia Zahid Zaheer  
 

62  Noshi Usman  

26  Feroze Afaq A. Khan  
 

63  Parveen Rashid  

27  Ghazala Monem  
 

64  Perween Alam Khan  

28  Ghazala Qureshi  
 

65  Qamar Bashir Choudhary  

29  Ghazala Waheed Hasan  
 

66  Rafat Siddique  

30  Hamida Najeeb Haroon  
 

67  Rehana Alam  

31  Huma Majid  
 

68  Rehana Saleem  

32  Hamna Fauzan  
 

69  Rumana Sanaullah Qureshi  

33  Jamal Haider  
 

70  Saba Hashmi (Dr)  

34  Kaukab Maqbool  
 

71  Saadia Rana  

35  Khalida Riffat Shaikh  
 

72  Saadia Muzaffar  

36  Lubna Bukhari (Dr)  
 

73  Safia Muin (Dr)  

37  Mahira Ansari  
 

74  Seemin Rehman  

S.# MEMBER'S NAME 

75  Seemin Shafi  

76  Shabana Ali  

77  Shahinda Moonis  

78  Shahnaz A Saleem  

79  Shahnaz Hasan Ansari  

80  Shagufta Ashraf  

81  Shehwar Rahim  

82  Suraiya Jamil Khan  

83  Tabassum Mohsin Siddiqui  

84  Tahera Nisar  

85  Tahira Hafiz   

86  Tanvir Iftikhar Khwaja  

87  Tasneem Bano Kirmani  

88  Yasmin Qurrat  

89  Zaeem Alvi Ahmed (Dr.)  

90  Zeba Ghias  

91  Zeeba Zafar Mahmood  

92  Zeenath Kamal  

93  Zehra Masrur Ahmed  

94  Zeba Rehman  
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MUFTI MUHAMMAD NADEEM 

SECP Registration # SECP/IFD/SA/088 

House # M 307, Khyaban-e-Ittehad, DHA Phase 08, Karachi 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SHARI’AH COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE 
 

 
In Capacity of Shari'ah Consultant of “Behbud Association, Karachi”. I monthly 

review the collection and utilization of Zakat fund and issued report in this 

regard. Based on Shari'ah rulings and to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

I hereby certify that collection and utilization of Zakat fund of Behbud 

Association, Karachi are in compliance with Shari'ah instructions and guidelines. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mufti Muhammad 

Nadeem December 

31, 2024 
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	Data from Two Months of Clinic Operation
	2. Subsidized Shopping Bags: The cost of brown paper shopping bags printed with the Behbud logo continues to be subsidized by a friend of Behbud.
	Future Renovation Plans
	1. Behbud Creations: To enhance the shopping experience and boost sales, we propose:
	 Relocating upstairs items to the downstairs area.
	 Shifting the kitchen/storage area upstairs.
	 Repurposing shelves and cupboards.
	These changes will create a spacious look, improve product visibility, and increase customer engagement.
	Goals
	1. Organize Sales at Malls: Actively pursue sales opportunities at malls and other suitable venues to boost sales.
	2. Aggressive Marketing Strategy: Develop and implement a comprehensive marketing strategy to promote Behbud's products and outlets.
	Beneficiaries
	1. Artisans: All artisans of Production units at Mehmoodabad Center and Clifton Complex.
	2. Industrial Home: Industrial Home at Clifton Complex and Mehmoodabad Center.
	3. Leather and Block Printing Projects: Artisans involved in the Leather Project and Block Printing Project at Clifton Complex.
	By supporting Behbud Creations and Behbud Kiosk, customers contribute to the economic empowerment and well-being of disadvantaged artisans and their families.
	Sales Performance
	Total sales figures have exceeded the projected targets.
	Finance Report – 2023 - 2024

